
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3894 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Monday 9 November 2020 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Place: Virtual Meeting 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Helen Lee 

Democratic Services Officer 

0115 901 3894 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Liz Clunie 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Paul Feeney 

 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Jennifer Hemingway 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 

 
 

 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 

As a result of legislation passed to enable remote meetings to take place during 
the COVID-19 emergency, this local authority meeting is being held remotely 

using conferencing software. This approach allows participants to not physically 
gather in a meeting room. In order to keep meetings open to the public, the live 
audio will be streamed at www.gedling.gov.uk and the video will be published 

after the meeting. 
 

Please note: this meeting will be audio and video recorded for live and 
subsequent broadcast via the Council's website (www.gedling.gov.uk) - at the 
start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 

recorded. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

    

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions. 
 

 

 

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 7 
September 2020. 
 

5 - 8 

 

3   Declaration of Interests. 
 

 

 

4   Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance 
 

9 - 28 

 Report of the Democratic Services Officer. 
 

 

 

5   Temporary Accommodation 
 

29 - 44 

 Report of the Democratic Services Officer. 
 

 

 

6   Scrutiny Work Programme 
 

45 - 53 

 Report of the Democratic Services Officer. 
 

 

 

7   Reports and Notices received by the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee as required under the Constitution or Law. 
 

55 - 56 

 Report of the Democratic Services Officer. 
 

 

 

8   Any other item which the Chair considers urgent. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 7 September 2020 

 
Councillor Liz Clunie (Chair) 

 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 

Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Jennifer Thomas 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Martin Smith 

Officers in Attendance: M Hill and H Lee 

Guests in Attendance Councillors J Clarke and M Payne 

 
10    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Smith. 
 

11    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 6 JULY 2020  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

12    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

13    PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE  
 
The committee welcomed Councillors Clarke and Payne who attended 
to discuss a range of issues relating to their areas of responsibility.  The 
Chief Executive, Mike Hill, also attended the meeting. 
 
Both Councillors Clarke and Payne addressed a number of questions 
that had been sent to them in advance of the meeting and the following 
issues were discussed. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

The financial position of the council was outlined and how the impact of 
Covid 19 on the resources available for the continued delivery of the 
Gedling Plan were being reviewed. It was explained how the loss of 
income from leisure and car parking was being addressed and what 
measures were being put in place to safely open, and encourage visits 
to, leisure centres and the Bonington Theatre.  
 
Issues relating to procurement , contract management and the benefits 
of utilising expertise provided by Bolsover District Council Procurement 
Team were explained. 
 
The Councils agile and flexible working policies were described and the 
measures introduced to maintain social distancing for staff members 
returning to work in the Civic Centre were highlighted. 
 
The development of an Executive Scrutiny Protocol was welcomed and 
Councillor Payne welcomed closer working on policy development with 
the committee. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Thank Councillor Clark and Councillor Payne for their attendance; 
and 

 
2) Note the information. 

 
14    GEDLING PLAN QUARTER 1  

 
The Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting summarising performance at the end of Quarter 
1. 
 
The report informed members about the status of indicators and actions 
at the end of Quarter 1, it was explained that 8 actions were on target, 
12 had missed target with a further 6 slightly below target. Of the 96 
actions included in the Gedling Plan one was complete and the 
remained were progressing or assigned to an officer. Some of the 
actions have been delayed because of Covid-19 but would be completed 
at a later date.  
 
Example of particularly positive performance were highlighted and 
indicators affected by compliance with Covid-19 restrictions were 
discussed. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the progress against Actions and Performance indicators for 
Quarter 1 in the Gedling Plan 2020/21. 
 

15    OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT  

Page 6



 

 
Members considered the Scrutiny Annual Report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, which discussed the work of the 
committee and its working groups during the preceding year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report should be submitted to Council. 
 

16    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
2019/20 Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
Members discussed the responses to the scrutiny reports 
 

 Economic Development Working Group, The Opportunity to 
Intervene - for economic and social reasons. 

Members acknowledged the positive response to this report but were 
aware that due to the effects of Covid-19 that currently there would 
probably be little scope for property investment. 
 

 Executive-Scrutiny Protocol 
This had earlier been discussed by Councillor Payne who saw the 
protocol as a positive way to improve how the Committee and Cabinet 
worked together, he also welcomed the committees’ greater involvement 
in policy development.  
 
Housing Allocations Consultation 
 
Members were informed that information regarding the results of the 
consultation would be available at the next committee. 
 
Information updates from previous items at committee 
 
A full update regarding the use and availability of temporary 
accommodation will be available at the next committee. 
 
2020/2021 Scrutiny Work Programme 
 

 Planning Policy 
A working group was established to enable the committee to contribute 
to the consultation White Paper - Planning for the Future. 
 

 Scrutiny Working Groups 
Members discussed prioritising the review which would be considering 
flooding in the borough, the review which would be examining housing 
would commence once the Planning Policy working group has 
completed its work. 
 
Scrutiny in Committee 

Page 7



 

 
Members noted the information. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the responses to the scrutiny working group reports; 
 

2) Establish a working group to consider the White Paper – Planning 
for the Future; and 
 

3) Prioritise the review of flooding in the Borough. 
 

17    REPORTS AND NOTICES RECEIVED BY THE CHAIR OF 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AS REQUIRED UNDER 
THE CONSTITUTION OR LAW.  
 
Members considered a report which had been circulated in advance of 
the meeting which included information on items referred to the chair as 
required by the constitution. 
 

18    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.15 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 8



 
 

 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee         

 

Subject:   Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance 

 

Date:   9 November 2020 

 

Author:  Democratic Services Officer        

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

I. To consider the areas of responsibility of Councillor David Ellis, Portfolio 

Holder for Public Protection as part of the programme of holding the Executive 

to account. 

 

II. To discuss areas for examination in the Housing, Health and Wellbeing and 

the Young Peoples and Equalities Portfolios in preparation for the January 

meeting. 

 

RECOMMENDATION  

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to: 

 

 consider, ask questions and comment on the information 

provided 

 thank Councillor Ellis and other guests for their attendance 

 discuss and consider areas for examination in Councillor 

Wheeler’s and V McCrossen’s and portfolios. 

 

 

2. BACKGROUND 

 

At the 6th July 2020 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, members agreed to continue 

with a programme of attendance by Portfolio Holders, and relevant officers, at 

committee.  Areas of performance, within each portfolio for examination, would be 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



identified, and ques
[...]
de: 

Leisure Centres and Sports Development, including lead for sport and 

physical activity 

Health promotion and development 

Bonington Theatre 

Homelessness and Housing Needs 

Council housing development 

Housing and Council Tax Benefits 

Liaison with Public Health and Clinical Commissioning Group. 

 

4.3 Areas of responsibility in the Young People and Equalities Portfolio include: 

 Play and events for young people 

 Equalities 

 Youth Council and Youth Mayor 

 Engagement and Consultation with young people 

 Liaison with various bodies and agencies in relation to mental health 

 Support the Deputy Leader in the development of a Social Mobility 

Commission and delivery of agreed key actions 

 Work with the Portfolio holder for Growth and Regeneration in reducing 

levels of youth employment 

 Work with the Portfolio holder for Public Protection to reduce risk and 

fear of crime for young people. 

Page 11



 

4.4 Members’ are invited to suggest areas for consideration. To be able to 

effectively examine issues in these two portfolios members may want to 

consider themes that are crosscutting for example the impact of 

coronavirus on the mental health of young people. The Portfolio Holders 

will not be giving an overview of all areas of work and have requested that 

members identify areas for questioning in advance of the meeting. This 

does not mean that ad hoc questions cannot be asked at the committee. A 

customised report detailing performance outcomes for Q2 for the above 

portfolios will be circulated, in advance of the next committee. 

 

APPENDICIES 

Appendix 1: Public Protection Portfolio presentation. 

Appendix 2: Q1 Public Protection 

 

Page 12



21/10/2020

1

Communications Team

Public Protection Portfolio

(Including  Scrutiny of South Nottinghamshire Community 
Safety Partnership)

November 2020

Why do we need communications?Portfolio 

• Crime Reduction and Community Safety
• Private Sector Housing
• Environmen
[...]
 Growth and 
Regeneration, which was presented to Cabinet on the 8th October in respect of 
work undertaken to improve performance against the approved indicator relating 
to the average length of time spent in temporary accommodation.  

Recommendation(s) 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 

1) Consider, ask questions and comment on the information 
provided 

2) Identify any areas that require additional information 

 

1 Background 

1.1 During the July discussion of the Quarter 4 and the year-end performance 
report members asked for additional information relating to the provision, 
cost and time spent in temporary accommodation.  Particular concern was 
expressed regarding the average length of time spent in temporary 
accommodation (in weeks) at 23.7 against a target of 8 weeks. (The target 
for this indicator has since been increased to 15 weeks) 

1.2 Members were informed that the lack of affordable property had a direct 
impact on the overall length of stay in temporary accommodation and that 
changes resulting from the findings of the consultation on housing 
allocations policy may help to address this issue. The report to Cabinet 
includes information about work to improve the supply of temporary 
accommodation and increase the supply of permanent accommodation is 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



attached at Appendix 1. 

1.3 Joelle Davies (Service Manager for Economic Growth and Regeneration) 
and Paul Whitworth (Housing and Welfare Support Manager) will attend 
the meeting to assist members discuss this issue. 

2 Financial Implications 

2.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

3 Legal Implications 

3.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

4 Equalities Implications 

4.1 There are no equalities implications arising from this report. 

5 Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 

5.1 There are no carbon reduction implications arising from this report. 

6 Appendices 

6.1 Cabinet Report, Temporary Accommodation. 

 

Page 30



 

Appendix 1 
 

 
Report to Cabinet  

 
Subject: Temporary Accommodation 

 
Date: 8 October 2020 

Authors: Service Manager Economic Growth and Regeneration 
Housing and Welfare Support Manager 

Wards Affected:  All wards 

Purpose:  

To provide Cabinet with a progress update in respect of the work being undertaken to 
improve performance against the approved indicator (the average length of time spent in 
temporary accommodation), the submission of an application for external funding, to note 
the next steps for the Temporary Accommodation Officer Working group and obtain 
approval for the submission of an application to Homes England to obtain Investment 
Partner status. 

Key Decision 

This is not a key decision. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT Cabinet: 

1) Notes the work which is being undertaken by the Temporary 
Accommodation Officer Working Group to improve performance of the 
average length of time spent in temporary accommodation performance 
indicator as set out in this report. 

2) Notes the need for Gedling Borough Council to increase our access to 
temporary accommodation provision (as an alternative to B&B 
provision) within the Borough and the work being undertaken to identify 
the preferred option(s) to secure additional temporary accommodation.  

3) Notes that an application has been made to Homes England for funding 
from the Next Steps Accommodation Programme. 

4) Authorises an application to be made to Homes England for the Council 
to obtain ‘Investment Partner’ status.  

Page 31



 

Appendix 1 
 

 

1 Background 

Context  

1.1 At its meeting on 2 July 2020, Cabinet considered the Gedling Plan Quarter 4 
and Year End Performance Report which included a summary of noteworthy 
performance indicators that had missed their target at the end of year.  At that 
meeting Cabinet resolved to request a further report to Cabinet setting out 
progress made in relation to the underachiev
[...]
social tenancies (for general needs and sheltered 
accommodation), however the majority of those properties are specifically 
for older persons, whereas the majority of homeless applicants (who the 
Council would be required to provide temporary accommodation for) are 
either singles or couples with families. The number of available general 
needs accommodation fell from 172 in 2018 to 131 in 2019 (and the 
number of sheltered properties stayed similar at around 85); 

 Reduced access to private sector - previously the Council was also 
able to access affordable accommodation in the private rented sector, but 
as competition for private rented properties increases, landlords are 
charging higher rents which are no longer affordable for people in receipt 
of benefits; 

 Multiple and Complex needs - more cases where people are presenting 
with multiple and complex needs, and without comprehensive support 
packages in place due to diminishing resources, landlords/housing 
providers are reluctant to offer tenancies;  

 Debt and anti-social behaviour - If applicants, have significant 
rent/mortgage arrears, or have been prosecuted for anti-social behaviour, 
landlords are very reluctant to offer tenancies; 

Page 33



 

Appendix 1 
 

 Homelessness Reduction Act 2018 - This piece of legislation extended 
the level of support which LA’s had to provide to people who are at risk of 
homelessness, and also reduced the impact of intentionality, making more 
people eligible for assistance; and 

 Welfare Reforms - the impacts of the Welfare Reform Act 2012 were 
wide ranging, particularly with reference to the under occupancy tax, 
which caused many families financial hardships, and are still in place 
today.   This impacted on Councils, as not only did they see an increase in 
the number of people presenting as homeless, but also families 
presenting at an earlier stage with the need to move from a 3 bed to a 2 
bedroomed property in response to the reform. 

 
1.8 Due to
[...]
n is currently underway. The proposed changes are designed 
to ensure that people at risk of homelessness are given priority on the Council’s 
waiting list. This should help to reduce the need for temporary accommodation, 
as a secure tenancy in permanent accommodation will be found more quickly. 
Any final changes are subject to a separate Cabinet approval. 

  
Homelessness Prevention   
 

2.3.4 One of the main streams of work Officers are undertaking is linked to trying to 
prevent the threat of homelessness and the number of people presenting as 

Page 35



 

Appendix 1 
 

homeless. This includes various initiatives: 

 Call Before You Serve – this is a specialist support service for private 
landlords who are considering evicting a tenant, seeking possession or 
needing advice on tenancy support. This initiative is designed to provide 
independent advice and support to the landlord with the objective of 
preventing evictions.  This service is funded across Nottinghamshire by 
the Rough Sleeping Initiative  (https://www.gedling.gov.uk/call-before-you-
serve/) 

 Advertising the housing needs service – this is focused on ensuring 
local residents are aware of the help that the Council can provide, if they 
are at risk of being evicted or made homeless. Early intervention enables 
the best outcomes and is viewed as good practice by MHCLG We ran a 6 
week bus campaign last year and have a targeted google search advert 
campaign ongoing (directing people specific to the Council’s call before 
you serve website).  

 Youth/school engagement - Broxtowe Youth Homeless have been 
commissioned to undertake a series of sessions with schools to help 
educate children about their housing options. This ran throughout the last 
school year across all the schools in the Borough (Covid19 permitting).  

 CAB in GP surgeries – trial for the CAB to be located in one doctor’s 
surgery and provide housing and debt advice to people who are also 
visiting the doctor with health p
[...]
ds Team (August 2020) shows that the average 

length of stay in B&B and nightly accommodation was 55 days (7.9 weeks). The 

net cost of which is projected to be over £200,000 again this financial year which 

has been exacerbated due to the additional demands arising from Covid19 e.g. 

the requirement for self-contained accommodation and the requirement to house 

rough sleepers/people at threat of being homeless under the “Everyone In” 

initiative. 

Table 2: Use of B&B/Nightly accommodation since 2013/14 

Financial 
year 

Number 
of TA 
cases 

Number 
of days in 

TA 

Net Expenditure 
 Total Amount 

spent on Nightly 
accommodation 

Bed & 
Breakfast    

£ 

Other Nightly 
Accommodation    

£ 

2013/14 34 1560 12,400 0.00 12,400 
2014/15 41 1683 25,300 0.00 25,300 
2015/16 55 2142 30,900 0.00 30,900 
2016/17 50 2478 24,000 0.00 24,000 
2017/18 64 3668 60,500 0.00 60,500 
2018/19 98 2585 74,100 0.00 74,100 
2019/20 123 6770 185,000 35,100 220,100 

2020/21 21 
as of 18th 

September 
76 3758 107,400 13,300 120,700 

 

  

2.4.5 B&B and nightly accommodation is used when the Council does not have an 
available temporary accommodation property that it leasing/owns. Officers are 
currently working to explore the current level of the under-provision of 
temporary accommodation and the size of the properties that may be required. 
The number of the households placed in B&B and nightly accommodation over 
the last 15 months has been on average around 20 each month (including 
approx. 5 in Hound lodge and the SWEP night shelter). This data will inform 
the business case and option appraisal currently being undertaken as detailed 
at paragraph 2.3.7 below.   

  

Initiatives to  Improve the Provision of Temporary Accommodation 

2.4.6 Officers have been seeking improvements to the quality and quantity of 
temporary accommodation available to the Council. This includes a variety of 
projects: 

 Securing additional properties for temporary accommodation – an 
op
[...]
eds, such as access arrangements, size and nature of the 
temporary accommodation (wherever possible).     
 

7 Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 

7.1 These are considered throughout the work programme, but there is no specific 
implications at this point. Further work will be done on this going forward.  
 

8 Appendices 

 None 

9 Background Papers 

 None  

10 Reasons for Recommendations 

10.1 To update Members with the work undertaken so far to improve the 
performance of the temporary accommodation performance indicator.  
 

10.2 

 

To ensure Members are aware of the need to increase our provision of 
suitable temporary accommodation to ensure compliance with the Council’s 
homelessness duties and thus reduce the need for the Council to use B&B 
accommodation. The report also details the work being undertaken to identify 
the preferred route of achieving this.  
 

10.3 To inform Members that a funding submission has been made to Homes 
England as part of the Next Steps Accommodation Programme.  
 

10.4 To enable the Council to apply to Homes England for “Investment Partner” 
status. 

 

Page 44



 
 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Subject: Scrutiny Work Programme 

Date: 9 November 2020 

Author: Democratic Services Officer 

Purpose  

To provide an update on the current scrutiny work programme. 

Recommendation(s) 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

1) Note the update on scrutiny working groups 

2) Consider and discuss the scrutiny work programme; and  

3) Consider if there are any issues in the Forward Plan which require 

additional information. 

 

1 

 

2020/2021 Scrutiny Work Programme 

1.1 Scrutiny Working Groups 

Planning Policy White Paper ‘Planning for the Future’ Consultation  

The working group that considered proposals for reform of the planning 

system, met twice and discussed a number of questions which were 

embedded in the document. Their response to the consultation has been 

forwarded to the Planning Policy Officer prior to the consultation deadline. 

1.2 Flooding 

Working group members: Councillors Boyle, Clunie, Greensmith, Paling, 

M Smith and M Smith 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



At the first meeting of the working group the focus for the review was, 

discussed, this will include assessing the current risks and causes of 

surface water flooding, reviewing the effectiveness of mitigation 

measures and examining how this authority prepares, assists and 

supports residents during surface water flooding incidents. How relevant 

agencies coordinate their activities and what lessons can be learnt from 

the flooding events during 2019 will also be considered. At the recent 

second meeting members discussed a range of related issues with 

officers from Gedling Borough. 

 

1.3 Members may now want to consider commencing the housing review 

agreed at the July committee. The suggested areas for consideration 

included housing development and the provision of social and affordable 

housing. The key questions and focus for the review will be developed at 

the first meeting.  Members who previously indicated they would like to 

be included in this review were Councillors Boyle, Clunie, Gibbons, 

Greensmith, Hope, Paling and Ellis. Additional members would be 

welcome.  

 

Before starting this review Members may want to discuss if there are any 

other issues they would like to prioritise for examination. 

 

2 Scrutiny in Committee 

2.1 At the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 20th July 2020, members 

agreed to continue with a programme of attendance by Portfolio Holders 

and relevant officers at committee. Areas of performance within each 

Portfolio for examination would be identified, and questions for Portfolio 

Holders submitted in advance of each meeting, however ‘ad hoc’ 

questions could be put forward at the meeting itself. Non-executive 

members will also be invited to submit questions for the Portfoli
[...]
s/items at 
committee 

Current reviews Responses to scrutiny 
reviews 

6th July   Quarter4 
Performance 
Risk Register 

Covid 19 Response Planning policy  

7th September  Cllr Clarke and Payne Quarter 1 
Performance 
 

Annual Report 
Update Housing 
Allocations 

Planning Policy 
Consultation 
Flooding 
 

Executive Scrutiny Protocol 
Econ Development 

9th November  Councillor Ellis 
Public Protection 

 C&D Scrutiny 
 
Homelessness and 
housing allocations 

Flooding 
Housing? 

Planning Policy Consultation 
comments forwarded to 
Planning Policy Officer. 

18th January  Cllr McCrossen. Young 
People and Equalities 
Cllr Wheeler, Housing, 
Health and Wellbeing 
Mental health of young 
people? 

Quarter 2 
Performance 
Risk Register 

Complaints   

8th March       

22th April  Quarter 3 
Performance 
Risk Register 

   

Rolling issues    
Procurement Policy 
 

  

 

  

 

  

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 
 

FORWARD PLAN 
FOR THE FOUR MONTH PERIOD 1 NOVEMBER 2020 TO 28 FEBRUARY 2021 

 
This Forward Plan sets out the details of the key and non-key decisions which the Executive Cabinet, individual Executive Members or Officers expect 
to take during the next four month period.  
 
The current members of the Executive Cabinet are: 
 
Councillor John Clarke – Leader of the Council 
Councillor Michael Payne – Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Resources and Reputation 
Councillor Peter Barnes – Portfolio Holder for Environment 
Councillor David Ellis – Portfolio Holder for Public Protection 
Councillor Gary Gregory – Portfolio Holder for Community Development 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth – Portfolio Holder for Growth and Regeneration 
Councillor Viv McCrossen – Portfolio Holder for Young People and Equalities 
Councillor Henry Wheeler – Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing. 
 
Anyone wishing to make representations about any of the matters listed below may do so by contacting the relevant officer listed against each
[...]
are provider, Unit4. In April 2019 it was determined that the system 
should be upgraded to a version that had full support and, at that time, the 
version available to upgrade to was already 12 months old and a new 
version was set to be released in June 2019.  It was therefore decided to 
purchase a one-year support and maintenance package for the current 
version of the software being used and upgrade to the latest version due to 
be released in June 2019 with an estimated implementation date of June 
2020. The upgrade was due to commence in March 2020 to enable 
completion by the expected implementation date of June 2020, however the 
Covid19 pandemic has resulted in a delay of the commencement of the 
project. The project is now expected to commence in September 2020 with 
a revised implementation date of February 2021. The current support and 
maintenance package expires at the end of August 2020. The risk of having 
the Council’s core financial system unsupported is too great, support is 
essential in order to ensure the stability of the system and the financial data. 
It is therefore proposed to enter into a contract with Unit4 for a term of 12 
months for the provision of support and maintenance to continue whilst the 
upgrade is being implemented. 

 

 
 

Page 56


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2020.
	4 Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	5 Temporary Accommodation
	Appendix 1

	6 Scrutiny Work Programme
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 Reports and Notices received by the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee as required under the Constitution or Law.



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 9 November 2020 
 

Councillor Liz Clunie (Chair) 

 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 

Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Jennifer Hemingway 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Simon Murray 

Officers in Attendance: D Jayne, S Palmer, J Davies, P Whitworth and H Lee 

Guests in Attendance Councillor D Ellis 

 
19    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Murray.  Councillor Barnfather 
attended as a substitute. 
 

20    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 7 SEPTEMBER 2020.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

21    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
Councillor Rachael Ellis declared a personal interest in item 4 as the 
wife of the Portfolio Holder. 
 

22    PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE  
 
The committee welcomed Councillor David Ellis, Portfolio Holder for 
Public Protection, who attended the meeting to discuss a range of 
responsibilities that fall within his Portfolio, and to assist the committee’s 
annual requirement to examine the work of the Community Safety 
Partnership.  David Jayne, Community Safety and Partnership Manager, 
and Sam Palmer, Food Health and Housing Manager, also attended the 
meeting. 
 



 

Councillor Ellis discussed a range of issues and answered a number of 
questions that had been sent to him in advance of the meeting.  
 
It was explained that: 
 

 There had been a drop in recorded crime because of less 

opportunity due to the Covid lockdown and an increase in 

proactive policing. This requires the police to monitor criminal 

activity and respond by deploying additional resources to areas of 

concern. 

 

 Anti-social behaviour has increased and targeted work is being 

undertaken by the police and borough officers. 

 

 Concerns regarding the increase in domestic abuse were being 

addressed. The changing nature of types of abuse and 

mechanisms to improve the response to cases of, and support 

for, victims was discussed. 

 

 The current local policing priorities are speeding, residential 

burglary and drug supply. 

 

 The Selective Licensing Scheme is working well and is being 

expanded to include Carlton Hill, Colwick, Daybrook and 

Newstead Village. 

 

 The South Nottinghamshire Community Safety Partnership works 

to keep partners involved, shares best practice and offers 

members mutual support and assistance. 

 

 Covid Marshalls have no enforcement powers but have a role to 

engage, encourage and educate the public. 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Thank Councillor Ellis for his attendance; 

 

2) Request additional information relating to the breakdown of 

incidents of antisocial behaviour; and 

 

3) Note the information. 



 

 
23    TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION  

 
Joelle Davies, Service Manager for Economic Growth and Regeneration, 
and Paul Whitworth, Housing and Welfare Manager, attended the 
committee and discussed work to improve performance against the 
approved indicator relating to the average time spent in temporary 
accommodation.   
 
During discussion the following points were highlighted: 
 

 The increased need for temporary accommodation and the work 

being undertaken to prevent the threat of homelessness and the 

number of people presenting as homeless. 

 

 The necessary current use of Bed and Breakfast accommodation 

 

 Initiatives to improve the provision of temporary accommodation 

and the successful bid to secure additional units of 

accommodation 

 

 The need to increase access to permanent affordable 

accommodation. 

 

RESOLVED to: 

 

1) Ask officers to attend committee to update on further  

developments when approved by Cabinet; and 

 

2) Note the information. 

 
24    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
2020/2021 Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
Scrutiny Working Groups 
 
Planning Policy White Paper ‘Planning for the Future’ Consultation 
Members were informed that their response to the proposals had been 
forwarded to the Planning Policy Officer. 
 
Flooding 
Members were updated on the progress of the working group which is 
examining flooding in the borough. 
 



 

After discussion it was agreed to start a review that would examine 
issues related to domestic abuse specifically the provision of 
temporary/refuge accommodation. 
Working group members: Councillors Barnes, Boyle, Clunie, Ellis and 
Paling.  
 
Scrutiny in Committee 
 
Members requested that a detailed breakdown of anti-social incidents in 
the borough be available for the January committee. 
 
It was agreed that Councillor Hollingsworth, Portfolio Holder for Growth 
and Regeneration be invited to the March committee. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 

1) Note the information relating to the ongoing scrutiny working 

groups; 

 

2) Commence a review relating to domestic abuse and the provision 

of temporary accommodation; 

 

3) Receive information regarding anti-social incidents in the 

borough; and 

 

4) Invite Councillor Hollingsworth to the March committee. 

 
25    REPORTS AND NOTICES RECEIVED BY THE CHAIR OF 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AS REQUIRED UNDER 
THE CONSTITUTION OR LAW.  
 
Members considered a report that had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting which included information on items referred to the chair as 
required by the constitution. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information. 
 

26    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.45 pm 
 
 



 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


